

Krishna P. Singh Technology Campus, 1 Holtec Blvd., Camden, NJ 08104

Telephone (856) 797-0900 Fax (856) 797-0909

July 1, 2022

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

> Palisades Nuclear Plant Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-20 Docket Nos. 50-255 and 72-007

Big Rock Point Plant Facility Operating License No. DPR-6 Docket Nos. 50-155 and 72-043

Subject: Indemnity Agreements for Palisades Nuclear Plant and Big Rock Point Plant

Reference: [1] Palisades Nuclear Plant and Big Rock Point Plant – Issuance of Amendment Nos. 129 And 273 Re: Order Approving Transfer of Licenses and Conforming Administrative License Amendments (EPIDS L-2022-LLM-0002 AND L-2020-LLM-0003) (ML222173A173) dated June 28, 2022

[2] Order Approving Transfer of Licenses and Draft Conforming Administrative License Amendments (ML21292A146) dated 12/13/2021

In the letter dated June 28, 2022, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (USNRC) issued to Holtec International and Holtec Decommissioning International (HDI) the conforming amendments for Palisades Nuclear Plant (PNP) and Big Rock Point Plant (BRP) (Reference 1) that reflected the orders issued in the December 13, 2021, relating to license transfers for those facilities (Reference 2). USNRC requested that all parties sign the amendments and return one copy of each including all signatures to the NRC's Document Control Desk as proof of acceptance.

Enclosure 1 to this letter contains the signed Indemnity Agreement B-40 for PNP to document acceptance of Amendment No.13 and Indemnity Agreement B-22 for BRP to document acceptance of Amendment No.20.

There are no regulatory commitments in this letter.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact William Noval, HDI Director of Regulatory Affairs at (856)-797-0900 x3587.



Krishna P. Singh Technology Campus, 1 Holtec Blvd., Camden, NJ 08104

Telephone (856) 797-0900 Fax (856) 797-0909

Respectfully,

Jean A. Fleming Vice President, Licensing, Regulatory Affairs, & PSA Holtec International, LLC

Enclosure 1:

- 1. Signed Original Copy of Amendment No. 13 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-40
- 2. Signed Original Copy of Amendment No. 20 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-22

cc:

USNRC Director – Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR) USNRC Director – Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards (NMSS) USNRC Region III – Regional Administrator USNRC Senior Resident Inspector – Palisades Nuclear Plant USNRC Project Manager, NMSS – Palisades Nuclear Plant & Big Rock Point Plant State of Michigan



Telephone (856) 797-0900 Fax (856) 797-0909

## **ENCLOSURE 1**

Signed Original Copy of Amendment No. 13 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-40

Signed Original Copy of Amendment No. 20 to Indemnity Agreement No. B-22



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

Docket Nos. 50-255 72-007

## AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-40 AMENDMENT NO. 13

Effective <u>*June 28*</u>, 2022, Indemnity Agreement No. B-40 between Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC, and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, dated January 20, 1970, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The names "Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., and Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC" are deleted wherever they appear in the indemnity agreement.

Item 1 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is modified by adding:

Item 1 – Licensee(s) Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC Holtec Palisades, LLC

> Address Krishna P. Singh Technology Campus 1 Holtec Boulevard Camden, NJ 08104

In light of the above, Indemnity Agreement No. B-40 is between "Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC," "Holtec Palisades, LLC," and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Frederick Miller Digitally signed by Frederick Miller Date: 2022.06.23 08:56:11 -04'00'

Fred R. Miller, Chief Financial Assessment Branch Division of Rulemaking, Environmental, and Financial Support Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Accepted <u>June 30</u>, 2022 Accepted <u>June 30</u>, 2022 By

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

By Entergy Nuclear Palisades, L

Accepted July 1, 2022 Accepted July 1

Tally Trice

-decom.com 08:22:18 -04'00'

\_\_\_\_, 2022 liam F. Gill IV IV, c=US, , ou=Legal

iil=w.gill@holtec.com e: 2022.07.01 08:38:03 -04'00'

By Holtec Palisades, LLC

By

Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC

- 2 -



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

Docket Nos. 50-155 72-043

## AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. B-22 AMENDMENT NO. 20

Effective <u>June 28</u>, 2022, Indemnity Agreement No. B-22 between Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC, and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, dated July 18, 1962, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

The names "Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., and Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC" are deleted wherever they appear in the indemnity agreement.

Item 1 of the Attachment to the indemnity agreement is modified by adding:

Item 1 – Licensee(s) Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC Holtec Palisades, LLC

Address Krishna P. Singh Technology Campus 1 Holtec Boulevard Camden, NJ 08104

In light of the above, Indemnity Agreement No. B-22 is between "Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC," "Holtec Palisades, LLC," and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Frederick Miller Digitally signed by Frederick Miller Date: 2022.06.23 08:55:16 -04'00'

Fred R. Miller, Chief Financial Assessment Branch Division of Rulemaking, Environmental, and Financial Support Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Accepted <u>June 30</u>, 2022 Accepted <u>June 30</u>, 2022

By Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

By

Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC

.

Accepted July 1, 2022 Accepted July 1

Telle Trico ытал=к.tnce@cdi-decom.com Date: 2022.07.01 08.21:40 -04'00' By

Holtec Decommissioning International, LLC

\_\_\_\_, 2022 william F. Gill IV 3ill IV, c=US, nal, ou=Legal  $\Delta I$ I=w.gill@holtec.com : 2022.07.01 08:37:19 -04'00' By

Holtec Palisades, LLC